FIRST AMENDMENT OF CHARTER SCHOOL SERVICE AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT OF CHARTER SCHOOL SERVICE AGREEMENT

(the “Amendment”) is dated as of February 17, 2015 (the “Effective Date”) by and between
NORTH STAR CHARTER SCHOOL, INC., an Arizona nonprofit corporation(“North Star”)

and CYBER HIGH SCHOOL, INC., an Arizona corporation (“CHS™) (North Star and CHS,
together, the “Parties”™).

RECITALS

A. The Parties entered into that certain Charter School Service Agreement dated February
21, 2012 (the “Agreement”) as same may have been amended from time to time.

B. Pursuant to Section 16.19 of the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend and restate the
Agreement by amending Section 2 (the “7erm”) of the Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

C. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement by removing Section 2.1 (the “Renewal
Term”) from the Agreement, which Renewal Term was exercised unilaterally by CHS in a letter
dated April 20, 2014 addressed to the North Star board of directors (the “Renewal Letter ) which
extended the Term of the Agreement to expire June 30, 2023.

D. By executing this Agreement, the Parties wish to supersede the Renewal Letter such
that the Renewal Letter will have no effect on the term of the Agreement.

F The Parties wish that this amendment be effective as of the Effective Date.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and intending to be legally bound
hereby, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT.

1.1 Section 2 (Term) of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

“Term. The initial term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Effective
Date hereof and shall continue until June 30, 2016 (the “Initial Term™). At the
end of the Initial Term, this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive
one year terms for the year following the Initial Term and for each year thereafter
unless either CHS or the School provide written notice of intent not to renew to

the other Party at minimum 90 calendar days prior to the termination date. ™

1.2 Section 2.1 (Renewal Term) of the Agreement shall be removed in 1ts entirety.

1 3 This Amendment shall be effective as of the Effective Date.

BN 17802695v1



